
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
1 JUNE 2015 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue 
and Resident Satisfaction 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Date Issued 
21 May 2015 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 020 8753 
2499 or email: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items (11 to 13) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-7 
[...]
cillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. TRAVEL CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS  5 - 68 

5. APPROVAL OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY REGULATION 123 LIST  

69 - 149 

6. PROPERTY ASSET DATA MANAGEMENT - PROPOSED CALL-OFF  150 - 160 

7. AGREEMENT FOR THE DIRECT AWARD OF DAY SERVICES FOR 161 - 170 



PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA  

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  171 - 181 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 
2015 (E)  

 

11. TRAVEL CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

12. AGREEMENT FOR THE DIRECT AWARD OF DAY SERVICES FOR 
PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

13. PROPERTY ASSET DATA MANAGEMENT - PROPOSED CALL-OFF 
: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 11 May 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 

 
207. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 April 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

208. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Sue Macmillan. 
 

209. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

210. SHARED ICT SERVICES - PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES 
FOR CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION TOOLS (PHASE 2 OF CLOUD-
BASED COLLABORATION)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That approval be given to award the contract to supply Microsoft licences 

at a cost listed below: 

Total (3 years) 
£’s 

Year 1 
£'s 

Year 2 
£'s 

Year 3 
£'s 

3,190,674 1,063,558 1,063,558 1,063,558 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

1.2 That each Council provide annual funding1 as noted below: 
 

Westminster 
£'s 

RBKC 
£'s 

H&F 
£'s 

Total 
£'s 

Annual cost 397,056  335,286  331,216  1,063,558  

Total 
over 3 years 1,191,168 1,005,858 993,648 3,190,674 

 

• Hammersmith and Fulham’s contribution to be funded from the 
existing Microsoft Licence budget; 

• The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea’s contribution to be 
funded by existing revenue budgets and a permanent virement of 
£132,000 from the Corporate IS Initiatives Reserve; and, 

• Westminster City Council’s contribution to be funded from existing 
revenue £2m budget in Lot 1 of Information services from legacy 
element to transition from Cap Gemini to BT. 

 
1.3 That approval be given for the three councils to enter into an inter-

authority agreement apportioning costs based on each council’s 
licensing requirement and usage. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

211. HOUSING STRATEGY - DELIVERING THE CHANGE WE NEED IN 
HOUSING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1  That the Housing Strategy annexed to the report as Annex A, be 

adopted.  
 
1.2  That the summary and analysis of responses to the Housing Strategy 

consultation process (Annex B), be noted. 
 
1.3 That further consultation on detailed documents to revise the Council’s 

Housing Allocation Scheme; Tenancy Strategy; Home Buy Allocation 

                                            
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Scheme; and associated changes to the Council Tenancy Agreement (if 
required), be agreed.  

 
1.4 That the initiation of a project which will lead to the adoption of a 

Homelessness Prevention Strategy, be approved. 
 
1.5  That the Equalities Impact Assessment (Annex C), be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

212. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

213. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in  paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document. 
 

214. SHARED ICT SERVICES - PROCUREMENT OF SOFTWARE LICENSES 
FOR CLOUD-BASED COLLABORATION TOOLS (PHASE 2 OF CLOUD-
BASED COLLABORATION) : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation in the exempt report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
 

Page 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Page 4



 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
[...]
urther two [2] 
years. The taxi contracts are for two [2] years, ending in April 2016. 
 

1.3. There were immediate operational challenges with this new service model, 
particularly during the initial weeks of operation. Difficulties included health 
and safety concerns, safeguarding concerns, delays in picking up and 
dropping off, unduly lengthy journeys, serious communication issues, lack 
of correct equipment, turnover of staff and general issues of performance.   

 
1.4. There were also similar operational challenges in relation to transport 

services for adults. The majority of these were centred around three main 
categories: concerns that the collection / drop off times were too late or too 
early, vehicle suitability in line with service users requirements, poor 
contact with the new provider when problems occur. 
 

1.5 At the Children and Education Policy and Accountability Committee in July 
2014, when a number of parents outlined their concerns about the new 
service, the newly elected Administration confirmed that the Council was 
determined to take whatever steps are necessary to resolve the identified 
problems and this was in line with its commitment to doing things ‘with’ 
rather than ’to’ residents and its legal duty of care responsibilities. 
 

1.6     A Passenger Transport Working Party for Children’s Services was 
established to advise the Council as to how to secure the best quality of 
transport provision, which meets the needs of children concerned, within a 
budget which the Council deems affordable. 

 
1.7 Consultation took place with service users, parents and carers, to gather 

views on the Passenger Transport Working Party’s recommendation that 
there needed to be changes to the delivery of the Travel Care and Support 
services. 
 

1.8 This report outlines two options to improve service delivery arrangements 
for Travel Care and Support services, namely: 
 

1.9 Option A - A change in the delivery model of the Travel Care and Support 
service to return both transport and escort services to the management of 
the Council.  
 

1.10 Option B - A change to the existing delivery arrangements to improve 
service standards and sovereign accountability, including: 
• Revised vision for the service – emphasis on caring for and 

understanding travel and mobility needs. 
• Seeking to vary the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) between the 

Council, Westminster City Council (WCC) and the Royal Borough of 

Page 6



Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) (collectively the “three Boroughs”), or 
associated contract arrangements for the Council, to improve quality 
and performance standards 

• Travel Care and Support Commissioning Managers on-site with 
providers to oversee operational delivery and performance. 

• School and parents to play an increasing role in commissioning 
arrangements.  

• Robust assurance management and contract management framework. 
 
1.11 This report recommends that improvements in the service delivery 

arrangements for the Travel Care and Support service can be achieved 
through Option B. However, if after an agreed time, these measures do 
not prove successful in improving the service, further consideration should 
be given to Option A.   
 

1.12 This recommendation is made on the basis that a high proportion of those 
who responded to the consultation are satisfied or very satisfied with the 
current service, and that changeover to an in-house service would bring 
further upheaval and change for vulnerable children and adults. 
 

1.13  Our vision and aspiration for the Travel Care and Support service is that 
the service is first and foremost about caring for, and understanding the 
travel and mobility needs of vulnerable adults and children, rather than just 
about providing transport. Whenever possible, the service will be co-
designed and continually improved in partnership with service users and 
stakeholders. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That improvements in the service delivery arrangements for the Travel 
Care and Support service can be achieved through Option B, including: 
• Revised vision for the service – emphasis on caring for and 

understanding travel and mobility needs. 
• Seeking to vary the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) between the 

Council, Westminster City Council (WCC) and the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) (collectively the “three Boroughs”), or 
associated contract arrangements for the Council, to improve quality 
and performance standards 

• Travel Care and Support Commissioning Managers on-site with 
providers to oversee operational delivery and performance. 

• School and parents to play an increasing role in commissioning 
arrangements.  

• Robust assurance management and contract management framework. 
 
2.2 That the following costs be approved: 
 

• One-off implementation costs - £180,000 

• Establishing new commissioning and management arrangements -
£442,127 [for the first year] and thereafter £375,460 per annum. 

 

Page 7



2.3      That the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.  
 

2.4 That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education and the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to 
make ancillary decisions necessary to give effect to the above 
recommendations.   

 
3 REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 The recommendations and decision are a key decision. Therefore Cabinet 
decision is required.  

4 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

4.1 A new external service providing transport for children who have special 
educational needs, looked after children and vulnerable adults became 
operational for residents of Hammersmith and Fulham on 22 April 2014. 
The bus contracts for providing this service are for an initial term three [3] 
years, ending in April 2017, with an option to extend by a further two [2] 
years. The taxi contracts are for two [2] years, ending in April 2016.  

 
4.2 Services for home to school bus transport are provided by three 
[...]
 been shared with tri-borough partners.   

 
2. PROPOSAL AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1  To approve LBHF calling-off Lot 3 of the Managed Services Programme 

Framework Agreement for the provision of Property Asset Data Management 
Systems and Services, and entering into a call-off contract with Technology Forge 
Limited for a term of five-years with an option to extend for a further 3 years at an 
annual cost of £84k in year 1 and £74k per annum thereafter.  
 

2.2  That approval be given to LBHF to enter into a form of agreement with HFBP to 
contract manage the above call-off contract on its behalf in accordance with the IT 
Service Contract. .. 

 
2.3  That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance in consultation with 

the Executive Director of Transport and Technical Services  to exercise the option 
to extend the above call-off contract in line with the provisions set out in the call-off 
contract.   

 
 

Page 151



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

3.1. The current contract for the provision of a property asset data management 
(PADM) system for H&F is due to expire in May 2015. It can be extended to 
support the implementation of the new system.  

 
3.2. An asset management system is a crucial resource for H&F, enabling the Council 

to meet CIPFA reporting requirements, statutory capital asset transparency 
requirements and to manage the operational and investment property portfolios. It 
is used to capture, manage and report on property assets in which the Council has 
an interest.  

 
3.3. An accurate and robust asset register is essential for the management of the 

property portfolio and is the primary source of information for the capital asset 
register within Finance. The current estimated value of the H&F investment and 
operational property portfolios is £541m (excluding housing).  

 
3.4. The Technology Forge Limited provide TTS’s current PADM system and to call-off 

under the framework agreement would allow TTS to upgrade 
[...]
 the 18 month contract period would be (in accordance 
with current arrangements) £668,785. However negotiations with providers have 
commenced. To date, Alzheimer’s Society has offered up 4.3% savings, which 
equates to £13,743 per annum across the contract. 

1.7. As of April 2015 there will be a statutory obligation under the Care Act 2014 for 
Local Authorities to provide a diverse range of services that prevent, delay or 
reduce care needs. These voluntary sector preventative services are key to 
ensuring that the Council is compliant with the Act.  It is envisaged that future 
demand and activity will increase during the extension period. 

1.8. The report requests authority from Cabinet (in accordance with paragraph 20.1.2 
of Contract Standing Orders) to approve the direct award of two contracts for 
dementia day service provision for 18 months from 1 June 2015 to 30 November 
2016. The services and values are set out in Table 1 below.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That a waiver of the Council’s Contract Standing Orders be approved in order to 
directly award two contracts from 1 June  2015 to 30 November 2016 to the 
incumbent service providers. Table 1 sets out details of the services and values 
for the contract period. 

Table 1: Contact Values 
 
Service 
Provider  

Service 
Name 

Description Annual 
Contract 
Cost 

Proposed 
Contract 
Cost 

Total 
Contract 
Value   

Alzheimer’s 
Society 

St. Vincent’s 
Day Centre  

Day Services 
for People with 
Dementia 

£319,600 £305,857 £458,785 

Page 162



 
 

Housing and 
Care 21 

Activity Plus Community 
Based 
Outreach 
Service  

£140,000 £140,000 £210,000 

   
2.2. That both contracts include a break clause, which would allow the Council to 

terminate the agreement with 3 months written notice.   

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

3.1 The recommendations are sought to ensure contracts are in place and to ensure 
continuity of service whilst a H&F CCG led strategic review of dementia day 
services across H

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 1 June 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th May 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Andrew Jones and Ben 
Coleman. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

4. TRAVEL CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
In welcoming the report, Councillor Sue Macmillan gave a brief background 
outlining the purpose of the report and the proposed action by the 
Administration to tackle the failings of the passenger transport service for 
children who have special educational needs (SEN), looked after children and 
vulnerable adults commissioned in April 2014 by the previous Administration. 
 
She stated that the new service model particularly during the initial weeks of 
operation faced immediate operational challenges leading to health and safety 
concerns, safeguarding concerns, delays in picking up and dropping off, unduly 
lengthy journeys, serious communication issues, lack of correct equipment, 
turnover of staff and general issues of performance. 
 
A number of parents outlined their concerns about the service to Members at 
the Children and Education Policy and Accountability Committee meeting on 8th 
July 2014.  The Administration promised to resolve the identified problems.  In 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

response, a Passenger Transport Working Party for Children’s Services was 
set up to advise the Council on how to secure the best quality of transport 
provision, which meets the needs of children concerned, within a budget which 
the Council deems affordable.  Detailed consultation took place with service 
users, parents and carers, to gather views on the Passenger Transport Working 
Party’s recommendation to facilitate changes required to deliver a Travel Care 
and Support services. 
 
The report outlined two options to improve service delivery arrangements for 
Travel Care and Support services.  The Administration proposed a change to 
the existing delivery arrangements to improve service standards and sovereign 
accountability. This covered a revised vision for the service with emphasis on 
caring for and understanding travel and mobility needs, varying the Inter-
Authority Agreement (IAA) between the Council, Westminster City Council 
(WCC) and the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) to improve 
quality and performance standards, provide Travel Care and Support 
Commissioning Managers on-site with the providers to oversee operational 
delivery and performance, ensure Schools and parents play an increasing role 
in commissioning arrangements and that robust assurance management and 
contract management framework are in place. 
 

She noted that the vision and aspiration for the Travel Care and Support 
service was first and foremost about caring for, and understanding the travel 
and mobility needs of vulnerable adults and children, rather than just about 
providing transport.  If after 6 months the measures put in place does not prove 
successful in improving the service further consideration should be given to 
changing the delivery model of the Travel Care and Support service to return 
both transport and escort services to the management of the Council. 
 
The Leader stated that he was shocked when he was informed of the poor level 
of service provided to residents when he had been previously assured that all 
was going well.  He commended the excellent leadership provided by all the 
Members who had put a lot of effort to design a new delivery model and finding 
solutions to this perennial problem.  There were real lessons to be learnt from 
this experience across the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That improvements in the service delivery arrangements for the Travel Care 

and Support service can be achieved through Option B, including: 

• Revised vision for the service – emphasis on caring for and 
understanding travel and mobility needs. 

• Seeking to vary the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) between the 
Council, Westminster City Council (WCC) and the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) (collectively the “three Boroughs”), 
or associated contract arrangements for the Council, to improve 
quality and performance standards 

• Travel Care and Support Commissioning Managers on-site with 
providers to oversee operational delivery and performance. 

• School and parents to play an increasing role in commissioning 
arrangements.  

• Robust assurance management and contract management 
framework. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
1.2 That the following costs be approved: 
 

 One-off implementation costs - £180,000 

 Establishing new commissioning and management arrangements -
£442,127 [for the first year] and thereafter £375,460 per annum. 

 
1.3 That the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.  

 
1.4 That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and 

Education and the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to 
make ancillary decisions necessary to give effect to the above 
recommendations.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. APPROVAL OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY REGULATION 123 LIST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be given to the Hammersmith & Fulham Community 
Infrastructure Levy regulation 123 list and that it shall take effect on 1 
September 2015. 
 
To note the approval of the CIL charging schedule by Full Council on 20 
May 2015 and its resolution to take effect on 1 September 2015. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
6. PROPERTY ASSET DATA MANAGEMENT - PROPOSED CALL-OFF  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1  That the Council call off Lot 3 of the Managed Services Programme 

Framework Agreement for the provision of Property Asset Data 
Management Systems and Services, and enter into a call-off contract 
with Technology Forge Limited for a term of five-years with an option to 
extend for a further 3 years at an annual cost of £84,000 in year 1 and 
£74,000 per annum thereafter, be approved. 

 
1.2  That approval be given to enter into a form of agreement with HFBP to 

contract manage the above call-off contract on its behalf in accordance 
with the IT Service Contract. 

 
1.3  That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Transport and Technical 
Services  to exercise the option to extend the above call-off contract in 
line with the provisions set out in the call-off contract.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. AGREEMENT FOR THE DIRECT AWARD OF DAY SERVICES FOR PEOPLE 
WITH DEMENTIA  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That a waiver of the Council’s Contract Standing Orders be approved in 

order to directly award two contracts from 1 June  2015 to 30 November 
2016 to the incumbent service providers as out below in the table 
below. 

Service 
Provider  

Service 
Name 

Description Annual 
Contract 
Cost 

Proposed 
Contract 
Cost 

Total 
Contract 
Value   

Alzheimer’s 
Society 

St. 
Vincent’s 
Day 
Centre  

Day 
Services for 
People with 
Dementia 

£319,600 £305,857 £458,785 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Housing 
and Care 
21 

Activity 
Plus 

Community 
Based 
Outreach 
Service  

£140,000 £140,000 £210,000 

   
1.2 That both contracts include a break clause, which would allow the 

Council to terminate the agreement with 3 months written notice, be 
agreed.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2015 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th May 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

11. TRAVEL CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recomemndations in the exempt report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

12. AGREEMENT FOR THE DIRECT AWARD OF DAY SERVICES FOR PEOPLE 
WITH DEMENTIA : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Appendix 1 attached to the report, be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

13. PROPERTY ASSET DATA MANAGEMENT - PROPOSED CALL-OFF : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.14 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 


